

**WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II**

WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS
AND COMMERCE, INC., and
LEATHER RICH, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

Appeal No. 2022AP000718
Circuit Court Case No. 21-CV-0342

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES, WISCONSIN
NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD,
and PRESTON COLE,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDER OF THE WAUKESHA COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE MICHAEL O. BOHREN, PRESIDING

**NON-PARTY AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
ON BEHALF OF CITIZENS FOR A CLEAN WAUSAU, CLEAN WATER
ACTION COUNCIL, RIVER ALLIANCE OF WISCONSIN, WISCONSIN
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH NETWORK, AND DOUG OITZINGER**

ROBERT D. LEE
Staff Attorney, SBN 1116468

JORGE ROMAN-ROMERO
Attorney / Equal Justice Works Fellow, SBN 1126410

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCATES, INC.
612 West Main Street, Suite 302
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 251-5047 (Tel)
(608) 268-0205 (Fax)
rlee@midwestadvocates.org
jromanromero@midwestadvocates.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. DNR IS NOT REQUIRED TO PROMULGATE A RULE LISTING PFAS OR OTHER CONTAMINANTS AS A “HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE” BEFORE REGULATING THEM UNDER THE SPILLS LAW. 3

 A. The Definition of “Hazardous Substance” is Unambiguous and Purposely Broad, Versatile, and Inclusive of Any Substance that Might Pose a Threat to Public Health or the Environment When Discharged. 3

 i. The context and history of statutes closely related to or surrounding the Spills Law support the interpretation that rulemaking is not required. 4

 B. The Legislative History of the Spills Law Supports the Plain Language Interpretation that Rulemaking is Not Required. 8

CONCLUSION 11

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION..... 13

WIS. STAT. § 801.18(6) COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	3-4, 8
<i>State v. Mauthe</i> , 123 Wis. 2d 288, 366 N.W.2d 871	3-4, 8
<i>Clean Wisconsin v. DNR</i> , 2021 WI 71, 398 Wis. 2d 386, 961 N.W.2d 346.....	4
<i>Richards v. Badger Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WI 52, 309 Wis. 2d 541, 749 N.W.2d 581.	4

Current State Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 227.01(13).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(1).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m)	4
Wis. Stat. ch. 289	7
Wis. Stat. ch. 291	7
Wis. Stat. § 291.05(1).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 291.05(2).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 291.05(2)(b).....	7, 10
Wis. Stat. § 291.05(4).....	7
Wis. Stat. ch. 292	1, 7
Wis. Stat. § 292.01(5).....	3, 5, 7, 11
Wis. Stat. § 292.12(2)(d)2.....	7
Wis. Stat. § 990.001(7).....	4-5, 7

Historical State Statutes

Wis. Stat. ch. 144 (1977-78)	5-7
Wis. Stat. § 144.01(4m) (1981-82)	7
Wis. Stat. § 144.30(10) (1977-78).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 144.435(3)(a) (1993-94)	6
Wis. Stat. § 144.44(7)(f)5.b (1993-94).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 144.441(3)(f) (1993-94).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 144.442(4)(c)1 (1993-94)	6
Wis. Stat. § 144.442(9m)(c)2 (1993-94)	6
Wis. Stat. § 144.50(1)(b) (1993-94).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 144.54(1) (1977-78).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 144.62(2)(a) (1977-78)	6, 10
Wis. Stat. § 144.62(2)(b) (1993-94).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 144.62(2)(c) (1993-94)	6
Wis. Stat. § 144.76 (1977-78)	10
Wis. Stat. § 144.76(2)(a) (1977-78)	5
Wis. Stat. § 144.76(3) (1977-78).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 144.76(5)(a) (1977-78)	6
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(9) (1975-76).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(10) (1975-76).....	5

Federal Statutes

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976,

42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	9
42 U.S.C. § 6921(a).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 6921(b)	9
42 U.S.C. § 6903(5)	10

Acts

1977 Wisconsin Act 377	5-6, 9-11
1981 Wisconsin Act 374	7
1997 Wisconsin Act 227	7

Bills

1977 Wisconsin Assembly Bill 880	9-11
1977 Wisconsin Assembly Bill 1024	9

Legislative History

Wis. Legis. Council Rep. No. 23 to the 1977 Legislature, <i>Legislation Relating to Hazardous Waste Management</i> (July 26, 1977).	8-9
Wis. Legis. Council Staff Brief 76-14, <i>Defining Hazardous Wastes</i> , at 17 (Oct. 13, 1976).....	9
Rec. of Comm. Proceedings for Subcomm. on Hazardous Waste (Nov. 4, 1976).....	9-10
